## **Town of Pepin Meeting Minutes June 20,2023**

## Regular Town of Pepin board meeting was called to order by Kevin Kosok at 7:00

Roll Call Kevin Kosok, Dale Kircher, Mike Cedarblade, Gary Samuelson, Dennis Wolfe were present

- Approve Minutes Dennis made a motion to approve the minutes seconded by Dale all were in favor
- Treasurers Report- Mike made a motion to approve the treasurer's report general account \$35,778.21 in the tax account \$1677.00 covid account \$68,475.347 seconded by Gary all were in favor

## OLD BUSINESS

• Ambulance updates/discussions-Matt updated the board. Ambulance will have a booth at Stockholm art fair. Still a shortage of EMTs. No update on the new Ambulance completion 75 runs so far this year.

• Discussion on raising the Levy – How to inform the residents of the town of Pepin. **NEW BUSINESS** 

- Renewal Liquor license for the Pepin Sportsman's Club Class B Beer and Class B Liquor and Hidden Meadow and Barn Class B Beer and Class C wine- Gary made a motion to approve the liquor license for the Sportsman's club and wine and beer and the Hidden meadow and Barn seconded by Dennis all were in favor
- Deer Island boat landing- Not a lot of parking area. The money generated for the launch fee would be used for upkeep on the boat landing and parking area. Next month's agenda.
- Road Updates/maintenance- mowing was started this week. Road grading is slow because of the dry weather. Moline Hill needs to be blacked top or apply ground blacktop. Updated estimates from the County for the Town of Pepin roads projects.

• Pepin County Highway updates and concerns -mowing done in a timely matter **OTHER BUSINESS**:

- Payment of bills Dennis made a motion to pay the bills seconded by Mike all were in favor.
- Citizens' concerns- Room tax on short term rentals. Next month's agenda item

Date change on the Board of Review to Sept 5, 2023

• Next meeting date- July 18,2023 at 7 Pm

ADJOURNMENT 8:05 Dennis made a motion to adjourn the meeting seconded by Gary all were in favor.

Nancy Wolfe Clerk/ Treasurer

Town of Pepin